

Dr. Nakul Kundra (99883-38210) # NC-118, Kot Kishan Chand, Jalandhar.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Registrar, Guru Nanak Dev University, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Vice Chancellor, Guru Nanak Dev University, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.: 4073 of 2018

Present:Dr. Nakul Kundra, the appellant in person.Sh. Sarbjit Singh, Superintendent - RTI present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

- The Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. S.S. Channy vide Office Order dated 12.02.2019 has allocated the above mentioned case for hearing by Bench of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Sh. Sarbjit Singh, Superintendent RTI states that all available requisite information has been provided to the appellant and further states that enquiry/case is under process and all relevant requisite information will be provided to the appellant once it is completed. He also submitted a written reply in this regard signed by PIO O/o GNDU, Amritsar, which is taken on record.
- Dr. Nakul Kundra, the appellant states that incomplete information has been supplied to him.
 He pointed out deficiencies verbally during the hearing which are as follows:
 - a) Point no. 1 All relevant documents, files manuscripts and noting etc. and/or action taken report if any related to appellant's complaint dated 10th January 2018 till the date of filing the RTI application has not been received.
 - b) Point no. 3 All relevant documents, files manuscripts and noting etc. and/or action taken report on his original receipts of hostel fee sent by him dated 9 June 2018 and also an affidavit satisfying the RTI application mentioning therein that the University hasn't received the UGC's Letter with No. F. No. 17-74/2008 (SA-I), dated 8 Feb 2018 may be filed.
 - c) Point no. 5 If any criteria adapted by University or UGC; to award marks to the interviewees its components may be clearly specified.

He also states that he also has objections in point no. 7 & 9 of RTI application.

Respondent

Appellant



Appeal Case No.: 4073 of 2018

- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, the appellant is advised to point out deficiencies specifically in written and send it to the respondent PIO through registered post or email and a also send a copy of it to the Commission. The respondent PIO is also directed to remove the deficiencies point-wise once received in written in their office by appellant as mentioned above in this paragraph, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- 5. The subject matter is adjourned to **06.05.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23.04.2019



Sh. Amar Dass Mann (80544-11287) S/o Sh. Sampooran Singh, R/o Village Dharpura, Tehsil Abohar, District Fazilka.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Principal, GSSS Dharampura, Tehsil Abohar, District Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Fazilka.

Appeal Case No.: 607 of 2019

Respondent

Appellant

Present: Sh. Amar Dass Mann, the appellant in person. Nobody present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal on 05.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Respondent PIO is absent for today's hearing but an email has been received in the Commission from email id <u>fzk.gsss.dharmpura@punjabeducation.gov.in</u> mentioning therein that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide their office letter no. 2221 dated 06.08.2018 through registered post (copy of receipt of said registered post is also attached) along with covering letter with point-wise reply of information. This email is taken on record.
- 3. Sh. Amar Dass Mann, the appellant states that information received is incomplete.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and going through the documents placed on record, the appellant is advised to **point out deficiencies specifically** in written and send it to the respondent PIO and a also send a copy of it to the Commission. The respondent PIO is directed to remove the deficiencies point-wise once received in written in their office by appellant as mentioned above in this paragraph along with the direction to represent this case in person or through his/her representative(s) on next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- 5. The subject matter is adjourned to **12.06.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 23.04.2019



Sh. Amar Dass Mann (80544-11287) S/o Sh. Sampooran Singh, R/o Village Dharpura, Tehsil Abohar, District Fazilka.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Principal, GSSS Dharampura, Tehsil Abohar, District Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Fazilka.

Appeal Case No.: 685 of 2019

Respondent

Appellant

Present: Sh. Amar Dass Mann, the appellant in person. Nobody present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal on 05.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Respondent PIO is absent for today's hearing but an email has been received in the Commission from email id <u>fzk.gsss.dharmpura@punjabeducation.gov.in</u> mentioning therein that requisite information has not been supplied to the appellant as the appellant has not deposited the documentation fee demanded of Rs 1256/- for 628 pages @ 2 Rs per page which has been intimated to the appellant vide their office letter no. 2232 dated 21.08.2018 through registered post (copy of receipt of said registered post is also attached along with other supporting documents in this mail). This email is taken on record.
- 3. Sh. Amar Dass Mann, the appellant states that he has paid the documentation fee demanded. He presented receipt/proofs of documentation fee paid (fee receipts of lesser amount than the demanded documentation fee of 1256/- as mentioned above) before the Commission. He was advised to deposit the copy of proofs of documentation fee along with the case details but he didn't submit it in the Commission.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and going through the documents placed on record, the appellant is advised to either submit the relevant proofs to the Commission that he has paid the demanded documentation fee to the office of respondent PIO or deposit the demanded documentation fee to the office of respondent PIO so that the case be proceeded accordingly. The respondent PIO is directed to represent this case in person or through his/her representative(s) on next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.



Appeal Case No.: 685 of 2018

- 5. The subject matter is adjourned to **12.06.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23.04.2019



Sh. Amar Dass Mann (80544-11287) S/o Sh. Sampooran Singh, R/o Village Dharpura, Tehsil Abohar, District Fazilka.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Principal, GSSS Dharampura, Tehsil Abohar, District Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Fazilka.

Appeal Case No.: 690 of 2019

Respondent

Present: Sh. Amar Dass Mann, the appellant in person. Nobody present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal on 05.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Respondent PIO is absent for today's hearing but an email has been received in the Commission from email id <u>fzk.gsss.dharmpura@punjabeducation.gov.in</u> mentioning therein that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide their office letter no. 2221 dated 06.08.2018 through registered post (copy of receipt of said registered post is also attached) along with covering letter with point-wise reply of information. This email is taken on record.
- 3. Sh. Amar Dass Mann, the appellant states that information received is irrelevant.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and going through the documents placed on record, it is found that information provided is irrelevant and hence, the respondent PIO is also directed provide relevant requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application along with the direction to represent this case in person or through his/her representative(s) on next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- 5. The subject matter is adjourned to **12.06.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 23.04.2019

Appellant



Sh. Amar Dass Mann (80544-11287)

S/o Sh. Sampooran Singh, R/o Village Dharpura, Tehsil Abohar, District Fazilka.

Public Information Officer O/o DEO (SE), Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (SE), Mohali.

Appeal Case No.: 691 of 2019

Versus

Present: Sh. Amar Dass Mann, the appellant in person. Nobody present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal on 05.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- Notice of hearing was sent inadvertently PIO was marked as Principal, GSSS Dharampura, Tehsil Abohar, District Fazilka instead of PIO O/o DEO (SE), Fazilka which was in turn marked as First Appellate Authority and the mentioned details have been corrected in this order.
- Respondent PIO O/o DEO (SE), Fazilka is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission.
- 4. Sh. Amar Dass Mann, the appellant states that requisite information has not received till date.
- 5. After hearing the appellant and going through the documents placed on record, the respondent PIO is also directed provide requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application along with the direction to represent this case in person or through his/her representative(s) on next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- 6. The subject matter is adjourned to **12.06.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 7. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 23.04.2019 Appellant

Respondent



Sh. Ranvir Singh (98724-02354)

S/o Sh. Sukhdev Singh, H. No. 25, St. No. 19, Bhakhra Enclave, Patiala.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DEO (SE), Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Sangrur.

Appeal Case No.: 622 of 2019

Respondent

Appellant

Present: Sh. Ranvir Singh, the appellant in person. Nobody present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal on 05.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- Respondent is absent for today's hearing but an email from email id deosesgrgen@gmail.com has been received along with a letter signed by DEO (SE), Sangrur requesting therein for adjournment due to election work assigned to their office.
- 3. Sh. Ranvir Singh, the appellant states that requisite information has not received till date.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and going through the documents placed on record, the respondent PIO is also directed provide requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application along with the direction to represent this case in person or through his/her representative(s) on next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- 5. The subject matter is adjourned to **12.06.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23.04.2019 Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

2 of 2019



Sh. Surinder Kumar Angrish (84274-24636)

S/o Sh. Piara Lal, C/o Anti Corruption Front (Regd.) Samral District Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal Secretary, Education Secretary (Schools), Punjab Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal Secretary, Education Secretary (Schools), Punjab Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.: 634 of 2019

Respondent

Appellant

Present: Nobody present on the behalf of appellant. Sh. Jang Singh, Superintendent cum PIO present along with Ajit Singh, SA present as respondents.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal on 05.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
 - lixed for healing.
- 2. The appellant is absent for today's hearing. The address details are corrected in this order which were inadvertently marked incorrect in notice of hearing.
- Sh. Jang Singh, Superintendent cum PIO states and submits a reply signed PIO cum Superintendent by mentioning therein that requisite information cannot be supplied under section 8 (h). This letter is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and going through the documents placed on record, the appellant is advised to represent this case in person or through his representative on next date of hearing and/or file a written reply to clear the facts of this case. The respondent PIO is also directed to represent this case in person or through his/her representative(s) on next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- 5. The subject matter is adjourned to **12.06.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23.04.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in



Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Mukesh Kumar (98150-80521)

S/o Sh. Manohar Lal, Computer 'N' Care, C/o Sonu Guest House, Opp. Onkar Cinema, Nurmahal Road, Nakodar -144040.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DPI (SE), Mohali, Punjab.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DGSE, Punjab, Mohali.

Appeal Case No.: 638 of 2019

Respondent

Appellant

Present: Sh. Ajay Puri present on the behalf of appellant. Sh. Gurpreet Singh, SA (98142-49270) present as respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal on 06.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- Sh. Gurpreet Singh, SA states that partial requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant registered post and also handed over a copy of it to the representative of appellant during hearing.
- 3. Sh. Ajay Puri, the reprenstative of appellant states that point no. 3 & 4 of RTI application is still pending.
- 4. Sh. Gurpreet Singh, SA requested for an adjournment to provide pending requisite information to the appellant.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, the respondent PIO is directed to provide the pending requisite information that relates with point no. 3 & 4 of RTI application to the appellant through registered post by the next date of hearing and also submit the copy of said registered post in the Commission, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO. The appellant is advised to point out deficiencies, if any, after receiving the pending information from respondent as mentioned above and present a copy of it before the Commission on next date of hearing, failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 6. The subject matter is adjourned to **12.06.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 7. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 23.04.2019

HA BER PSIC uoissilution Contraction Contr

Advocate Parminder Singh S/o Joginder Singh, # 730, VPO Dahoka, Jalandhar **(82641-00002)**.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority O/o MC, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.: 651 of 2019

Respondent

Present: Nobody present.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal on 11.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. The appellant is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission.
- 3. The respondent PIO is absent for today's hearing but an email has been received in the Commission from email id <u>mtp.mcj@gmail.com</u> signed by PIO O/o MTP Department, MC Jalandhar mentioning therein that the respondent PIO is unable to attend to hearing due to election duty. This email is taken on record.
- 4. After going through the documents placed on record, the appellant is advised to represent this case in person or through his representative on next date of hearing and/or file a written reply to clear the facts of this case failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis. The respondent PIO is directed to provide requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application to the appellant through registered post along with directions to represent this case in person or through his/her representative(s) on next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- 5. The subject matter is adjourned to **12.06.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23.04.2019



Advocate Parminder Singh S/o Joginder Singh, # 730, VPO Dahoka, Jalandhar (82641-00002).

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority O/o MC, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.: 652 of 2019 Nobody present. Respondent

Present: ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal on 11.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Both the parties are absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission, which shows no regard to the order notice of Commission.
- 3. After going through the documents placed on record, both the parties are advised/directed to represent this case in person or through his representative on next date of hearing and/or file a written reply to clear the facts of this case failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis. The respondent PIO is also directed to provide requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application to the appellant through registered post failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- 4. The subject matter is adjourned to **12.06.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 5. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23.04.2019

Advocate Parminder Singh

S/o Joginder Singh, # 730, VPO Dahoka, Jalandhar **(82641-00002)**.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.: 654 of 2019 Nobody present. Respondent

Present: ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal on 11.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. The appellant is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission.
- 3. The respondent PIO is absent for today's hearing but an email has been received in the Commission from email id <u>mtp.mci@gmail.com</u> signed by PIO O/o MTP Department, MC Jalandhar mentioning therein that the respondent PIO is unable to attend to hearing due to election duty. This email is taken on record.
- 4. After going through the documents placed on record, the appellant is advised to represent this case in person or through his representative on next date of hearing and/or file a written reply to clear the facts of this case failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis. The respondent PIO is directed to provide requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application to the appellant through registered post along with directions to represent this case in person or through his/her representative(s) on next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- 5. The subject matter is adjourned to **12.06.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23.04.2019





Sh. Makhan Singh (85283-00005),

S/o Sh. Thakur Singh, R/o 13-M, Green Avenue, Amritsar.

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o MC, Amritsar.

Complaint Case No.: 239 of 2019

Present:Sh. Makhan Singh, the appellant in person.
Nobody present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The complainant filed a complaint on 18.12.2018 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- Respondent PIO is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission and nor did he/she file any reply in this case, which shows no regards to the notice/order of Commission.
- 3. Sh. Makhan Singh, the appellant states no information has been received till date.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and going through the documents placed on record, the respondent PIO is directed to send the point-wise requisite information to the appellant through registered post and also present copy of said registered post before the Commission along with the direction to represent this case in person or through his/her representative(s) on next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO. The appellant is also advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in written to the respondent PIO after receiving the information as mentioned above in this order, failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 5. The subject matter is adjourned to **12.06.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23.04.2019